Docket Number:	08-AFC-06
Project Title:	Willow Pass Generating Station
TN #:	206265
Document Title:	Commission Hearing on Committee Order Granting Staff's Motions to Terminate
Description:	Notice of 10/14/2015 10:00 a.m. Energy Commission Hearing on Committee Orders DENYING Applicant's Request for Additional Suspension and GRANTING Energy Commission Staff's Motions to Terminate Proceedings
Filer:	Maggie Read
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
Submitter Role:	Committee
Submission Date:	10/2/2015 10:40:38 AM
Docketed Date:	10/2/2015



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE SAN GABRIEL GENERATING STATION, SUN VALLEY ENERGY PROJECT, and WILLOW PASS GENERATING STATION

Docket No. 07-AFC-02, 05-AFC-03 AND 08-AFC-06

Notice of Energy Commission Hearing on Committee Orders DENYING Applicants' Request For Additional Suspension and GRANTING Energy Commission Staff's Motions to Terminate Proceedings

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Energy Commission will consider and rule upon the COMMITTEE ORDERS DENYING APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL SUSPENSION AND GRANTING ENERGY COMMISSION STAFF'S MOTION TO TERMINATE PROCEEDINGS of the applications for certification for the above-captioned projects during a Commission business meeting on:

Wednesday, October 14, 2015 Beginning at 10:00 a.m.

California Energy Commission
Art Rosenfeld Room (Hearing Room A)
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(See map below)

Participating by Telephone at a Business Meeting

To participate by telephone, please call toll free 1-888-823-5065 on October 14, 2015 after 10:01 a.m. (PDT). The pass code for the meeting is "Business Meeting" and the call leader is Jerome Lee. If you plan to speak on a specific item, please give the operator the item number. The item number may be found on the Business Meeting agenda. The Agenda for the October 14, 2015, business meeting is generally available ten days before the meeting at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/business_meetings/index.html

To avoid occasional technical problems with the Commission's telephone link, the Commission recommends that a written comment also be submitted either by facsimile

or e-mail to the Public Adviser by 5 p.m. two days before the scheduled business meeting. Fax (916) 654-4493 or e-mail publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov.

The Business Meeting is broadcast via WebEx, the Energy Commission's on-line meeting service. To listen to the meeting and view any presentations, please paste the following link into your browser:

https://energy.webex.com/energy/onstage/g.php?t=a&d=928104535

You may also go to https://energy.webex.com/ec and enter Meeting Number 928 104 535. The meeting password is mtg@10am.

If you wish to speak to the Commission regarding this or any other item on the agenda, use 1-888-823-5065, as described above. The WebEx broadcast is listen only. To both view the presentations on your computer and speak to the Commissioners, log in to the WebEx meeting but call the 1-888 number instead of joining the WebEx audio broadcast.

Contact Information

If you have a disability and need assistance to participate in this event, contact Lourdes Quiroz at (916) 654-5146 or e-mail: lou.quiroz@energy.ca.gov.

Questions of a legal or procedural nature should be directed to Kenneth Celli, the Hearing Adviser, at (916) 651-8893 or e-mail: ken.celli@energy.ca.gov.

Technical questions about the projects should be addressed to Keith Winstead, Staff Project Manager, at (916) 654-5191, or e-mail: keith.winstead@energy.ca.gov.

Media inquiries should be directed to the Office of Media and Public Communications at (916) 654-4989, or e-mail: mediaoffica@energy.ca.gov.

Information regarding the status of the projects, as well as notices and other relevant documents pertaining to this hearing, may be viewed on the Energy Commission's Internet web page at:

http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/sangabriel http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/sunvalley http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/willowpass.

Dated: October 2, 2015, at Sacramento, California.

Original signed by ROBERT B. WEISENMILLER

Chair of the California Energy Commission

Sent to mailing list numbers: 7001, 7002, 7003, 7231, 7232, 7233, 7307, 7308, 7309, 7310

California Energy Commission Art Rosenfeld Room (Hearing Room A) 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 (Wheelchair Accessible)

